Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Mobile Internet (China) Holdings Limited 移動互聯(中國)控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1439)

ADJOURNMENT OF HEARING OF THE WINDING UP PETITION

Reference is made to the announcement of Mobile Internet (China) Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") dated 12 January 2023 in relation to, among others, the hearing ("Court Hearing") of the winding up petition against the Company in Hong Kong ("Winding Up Petition") scheduled on 8 February 2023. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used in this announcement have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

Upon the Court Hearing heard before Master J. Wong on 8 February 2023, the hearing of the Winding Up Petition has been adjourned to 8 March 2023 by order of the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company to inform the public on any material development of the Winding Up Petition as and when appropriate.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Mobile Internet (China) Holdings Limited

Muk Hung Fei

Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 February 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises three executive Directors, namely Mr. Muk Hung Fei (Chairman), Mr. Chen Hong Cai and Mr. Lau Yiu Ting, and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. So Chi Ming, Ms. Fang Wenhui and Mr. Chau Wing Nam.